
 

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

 

 

 

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

**NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

42 38

281

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300 296

280

280 280

280

298

274

8.00%

6.31%

6.36%

355

280

280

355

280

280

Washington County Correctional Facility

280 6.31%
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Chickasaw County Correctional Facility 300

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

282

280

280

368

36,893

63,121

10.65%

47.80%

58.45%

100.00%

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

6.72%

6.81%

6.03%

1.12%

12.33%

1.81%

6.22%

NO. OF

7

26,228

22,481

OFFENDERS

3,235

474

31

.03%

.09%

.12%

.04%

29.67%

20.31%

85.71%

.16%

.00%

10

23

294

31

26,228

1,581

41

0

4,392

1,303

892

998

1,199

0

0

0

474

7

3,235

0

0

1,631

0

22,481

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

25,691

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

1,000

1,500

22Community Trusties

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

1,000

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Medical Release

George County Correctional Facility

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

East MS Correctional Facility

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Stone County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

Court Order

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Intensive Supervision Program 

Earned Release Supervision Program 

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

Delta Correctional Facility

Pending File Review

Leake County Correctional Facility

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

25.32%

County Jails - Approved*

NO. OF

1,513

3,557

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

3,370

OFFENDERS

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

0

3,227

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved**

3,282

1,882

4,648

3,282

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

CAPACITY

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

Carroll County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Other Custody

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

35.62%

5.13%

477

1,4011,848

369

280

280

.75%

.05%

.01%

41.55%

6,723

30,170

8.30%

6.31%

6.67%

15,259

274

6.31%

6.31%

6.18%

13,308

3.58%

24.66%

24.25%

11.37%

10.53%

100.00%

0.29%

6.33%

6.31%

100.00%

27.30%

 

100.00%

22.72%

100.00%

4,438

1,500

300

0

0

0

0

25,691

5,972

972 0 0.00%

300 6.76%

4,436

280

302

300
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RACE MALE

Black 16,042

White 7,555

Hispanic 216

Native American 34

Asian 45

Data Unavailable 7

TOTAL 23,899

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,252 0 1,064 1 13 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 3,336

CMCF 1,480 457 806 508 15 4 6 2 2 1 1 0 3,282

SMCI 2,156 0 1,015 0 42 0 4 0 0 10 0 0 3,227

County Jails (approved) 888 41 501 70 6 0 4 1 2 0 0 0 1,513

County Jails (unapproved) 256 12 164 39 4 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 477

25 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38

Private Prisons 3,266 0 1,083 0 33 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 4,392

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,799 141 1,285 156 41 2 2 1 8 0 0 0 4,435

Community Work Centers 763 70 415 142 1 2 3 0 5 0 0 0 1,401

Community Trusties 6 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

15 6 16 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 41

169 11 123 21 3 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 329

14,075 738 6,489 939 159 10 28 4 27 11 1 0 22,481

Intensive Supervison Program 658 165 491 246 7 3 2 0 3 1 3 2 1,581

Earned Release Supervision 1,017 78 427 100 3 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 1,631

Medical Release 16 1 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

220 9 160 27 45 5 1 1 3 0 3 0 474

18 0 8 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31

4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

TOTAL 16,008 991 7,582 1,316 217 18 34 5 36 12 7 2 26,228

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 61.03% 3.78% 28.91% 5.02% .83% .07% .13% .02% .14% .05% .03% .01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

DRUG

LOCATION OFFENSES

761

921

676

757

0

185

526

950

840

7

20

110

5,753

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 25.59%

691

473

11

202

7

3

TOTAL 7,140

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 27.22%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS

WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row 44 6

231 43

Habitual 1,665 133

1,552 239

2,100 12

Disclaimer:  These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Youthful Offender Facility

Youthful Offender Facility 6 1 27

26.65%

6,989

166

14116

27.80%

0

0

193

5.19%

1

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Life

Habitual Lifers

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

5.28%

556

12

1

14

29.88%

1,514

477

3,227

3,370

3,282

24

4 38

OFFENSES

493

0 10

523

26,228

SEX 

Data Unavailable

TOTAL

334

0

27

7

0

9

12.62%

26,228

100.00%

.89%

10

8,866

233

39

47

17,033

% OF

42.44%

1,3867,837

41

474

31

40

5

44

386

2

7

7

0

22

10.97%

294

22,481

1,631

2,876

0

23

2,838

1,581

72

6,474

28.80% 100.00%

4,392

4,4351,253

3 1,401

615

804

0

2,043

VIOLENT

.39%

Asian

0

1,174

1,026

63

30

813

311

5

2

OFFENSES

AGGRAVATED 

ASSUALT 

100.00%

9

2,335

Hispanic Native American

OFFENSES

67.12%

100.00%

64.94%

.18%

.04%

.19%

.21%

.09%

.15%

33.80%

991

White

56.15%

.73%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

POPULATION

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

290

1,117

169

827

OFFENSES

219

773

16

175

25

.03%

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

MSP

CMCF

918

PROPERTY

SMCI

1,050

645

164

County Jails (unapproved)

County Jails (approved)

Other Custody

.14%

31.61%

.90%

Pending File Review

Court Order

3

19

826

Community Trusties

3

17

Medical Release 6

Earned Release Supervision

At Large

% OF

Private Prisons

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

Court Order

Community Work Centers

Intensive Supervison Program

Pending File Review

100.00%

Black

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

At Large

Regional Correctional Facilities

Other Custody

1,167

0

570

13

0

6,249

2

17

% OF

TOTAL

OFFENDERSFEMALE 

1,311
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 13,888

White 8,960

Hispanic 166

Native American 23

Asian 78

Data Unavailable 100

TOTAL 23,215  

BY OFFENSE

 

 

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 3,423

White 2,035

Hispanic 23

Native American 4

Asian 11

Data Unavailable 4

TOTAL 5,500

BY OFFENSE

26 .39%

OFFENDERS  

3.40%

100.00%

% of TOTAL 

30,170

OFFENDERS

Aggravated Assualt 1,238 4.10%

100.00%

0

Violent

Sex 3.98%

7.23%

6,723

TOTAL

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

Violent

Sex

Aggravated Assault

6,723

TOTAL

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

4,400

1,672

.74%

100.00%30,170

1,223

30,170

1,202

OFFENSE

Drug 

Property 

OFFENDERS

11,184

14,365

2,181

3,235

1,631

6,293

23

489

430

1,092

1,364

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

8,870

10.36%

22.10%

% of TOTAL 

47.61%

37.07%

NO. OF

% OF TOTAL

8.06%

100.00%

100.00%

41.43%

.10%

.46%

.10%

.66%

.00%

1.07%

% OF TOTAL

OFFENDERS

57.04%

39.32%

2.72%

75.18%

15.68%

32 .48%

.06%

16.75%

136

OFFENDERS

.45%

.32%

1.22%

4.06%

47.76%

12,499

30

17,210

198

.27%

.52%

97

100.00%

8.37%

24.87%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

.92%

POPULATION

.07%

.16%

41.40%

62

0

.09%

.00%

2,783

3,887 57.82%

748

.06%4

62

563

.00%

65.45%

100.00%

.42%

37.00%

62.24%

9

61.16%

37.94%

.07%

100.00%

FEMALE OFFENDERS

NO. OF

POPULATION

.20%

464

.16%

11

% OF

TOTAL MALE

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

38.60%

.72%

50.88%

32

3,539

.10%

.34%

6,955

.43%

100.00%

19

7

36

% OF

FEMALE

NO. OF

% OF

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

TOTAL FEMALE

OFFENDERSPOPULATION

59.82%

40,128

0

6,723

4,156

3,322

15,780

Probation - Nonadjudicated

Probation - Compact

Probation

Probation - Post Release

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

Parole

Parole - Compact

Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court


