Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of October 1, 2013

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	22,481	35.62%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	3,235	5.13%
Other Custody	474	.75%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	31	.05%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	7	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	26,228	41.55%
PAROLEES	6,723	10.65%
PROBATIONERS	30,170	47.80%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	36,893	58.45%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	63,121	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY LOCATION

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDER
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,648	3,370	25.32%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,557	3,282	24.66%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,282	3,227	24.25%
Youthful Offender Facility	42	38	0.29%
County Jails - Approved*	1,882	1,513	11.37%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	477	3.58%
Community Work Centers	1,848	1,401	10.53%
STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	15,259	13.308	100.00%
al Correctional Facilities	10,200	13,300	100.0078
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	296	6.67%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	369	368	8.30%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	300	298	6.72%
George County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	274	6.18%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	282	6.36%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	355	8.00%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.33%
Washington County Correctional Facility	300	300	6.76%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	280	6.31%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	302	6.81%
REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,438	4,436	100.00%
Prisons	4,436	4,430	100.00%
Delta Correctional Facility	972	0	0.00%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,199	27.30%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	998	22.72%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	1,303	29.67%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	892	20.31%
PRIVATE PRISONS	·		
Community Trusties	5,972 22	4,392 10	100.00% .04%
•	0	0	
Emergency Suspension			.00%
Pending File Review	0	41	.16%
Court Order	-	294	1.12%
CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	25,691	22,481	85.71%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,581	6.03%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,631	6.22%
Medical Release	0	23	.09%
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	3,235	12.33%
Other Custody	0	474	1.81%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	7	.03%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	31	.12%
	25,691	26,228	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total

 $^{{}^*\}text{NOTE}$: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

^{**}NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of October 1, 2013

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

		% OF		% OF				
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL		
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS		
Black	16,042	67.12%	991	42.44%	17,033	64.94%		
White	7,555	31.61%	1,311	56.15%	8,866	33.80%		
Hispanic	216	.90%	17	.73%	233	.89%		
Native American	34	.14%	5	.21%	39	.15%		
Asian	45	.19%	2	.09%	47	.18%		
Data Unavailable	7	.03%	9	.39%	10	.04%		
TAL	23,899	100.00%	2,335	100.00%	26,228	100.00%		

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	E	lack	WI	hite	His	panic	Native A	American	As	sian	Data Ur	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	2,252	0	1,064	1	13	0	3	0	3	0	0	0	3,336
CMCF	1,480	457	806	508	15	4	6	2	2	1	1	0	3,282
SMCI	2,156	0	1,015	0	42	0	4	0	0	10	0	0	3,227
County Jails (approved)	888	41	501	70	6	0	4	1	2	0	0	0	1,513
County Jails (unapproved)	256	12	164	39	4	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	477
Youthful Offender Facility	25	0	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	38
Private Prisons	3,266	0	1,083	0	33	0	5	0	5	0	0	0	4,392
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,799	141	1,285	156	41	2	2	1	8	0	0	0	4,43
Community Work Centers	763	70	415	142	1	2	3	0	5	0	0	0	1,40
Community Trusties	6	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10
Pending File Review	15	6	16	2	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	41
Court Order	169	11	123	21	3	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	329
	14,075	738	6,489	939	159	10	28	4	27	11	1	0	22,48
Intensive Supervison Program	658	165	491	246	7	3	2	0	3	1	3	2	1,58
Earned Release Supervision	1,017	78	427	100	3	0	3	0	3	0	0	0	1,631
Medical Release	16	1	4	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	23
Other Custody	220	9	160	27	45	5	1	1	3	0	3	0	474
At Large	18	0	8	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	4	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
AL	16,008	991	7,582	1,316	217	18	34	5	36	12	7	2	26,22
F TOTAL OFFENDERS	61.03%	3.78%	28.91%	5.02%	.83%	.07%	.13%	.02%	.14%	.05%	.03%	.01%	100.00

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

AGGRAVATED								
	DRUG	PROPERTY	ASSUALT	VIOLENT	SEX			
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL		
MSP	761	773	169	1,174	493	3,370		
CMCF	921	1,050	164	813	334	3,282		
SMCI	676	827	175	1,026	523	3,227		
County Jails (approved)	757	645	25	63	24	1,514		
Youthful Offender Facility	0	6	1	27	4	38		
County Jails (unapproved)	185	219	16	30	27	477		
Private Prisons	526	918	290	2,043	615	4,392		
Regional Correctional Facilities	950	1,117	311	1,253	804	4,435		
Community Work Centers	840	556	2	3	0	1,401		
Community Trusties	7	3	0	0	0	10		
Pending File Review	20	19	0	2	0	41		
Court Order	110	116	14	40	14	294		
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	5,753	6,249	1,167	6,474	2,838	22,481		
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	25.59%	27.80%	5.19%	28.80%	12.62%	100.00%		
Intensive Supervison Program	691	826	13	44	7	1,581		
Earned Release Supervision	473	570	193	386	9	1,631		
Medical Release	11	6	1	5	0	23		
Other Custody	202	166	12	72	22	474		
At Large	7	17	0	7	0	31		
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	3	0	1	0	7		
TOTAL	7,140	7,837	1,386	6,989	2,876	26,228		
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES	27.22%	29.88%	5.28%	26.65%	10.97%	100.00%		

). OF OFFENDERS	NO. OF OFFENDERS WITH SEX OFFENSE
Death Row	44	6
Habitual Lifers	231	43
Habitual	1,665	133
Life	1,552	239
Armed Robbery (Mandatory) 2.100	12

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Mississippi Department of Corrections

Fact Sheet As of October 1, 2013

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	8,870	22.10%
Probation - Compact	1,364	3.40%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	4,156	10.36%
Probation - Post Release	15,780	39.32%
PROBATION TOTAL	30,170	75.18%
Parole	6,293	15.68%
Parole - Compact	430	1.07%
Parole - Suspension	0	.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	6,723	16.75%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,092	2.72%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	489	1.22%
Earned Release Supervision	1,631	4.06%
Medical Release	23	.06%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	3,235	8.06%
TOTAL	40,128	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE	MALE	% OF TOTAL MALE POPULATION	FEMALE	% OF TOTAL FEMALE POPULATION	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Black	13,888	59.82%	3,322	47.76%	17,210	57.04%
White	8,960	38.60%	3,539	50.88%	12,499	41.43%
Hispanic	166	.72%	32	.46%	198	.66%
Native American	23	.10%	7	.10%	30	.10%
Asian	78	.34%	19	.27%	97	.32%
Data Unavailable	100	.43%	36	.52%	136	.45%
TOTAL	23,215	100.00%	6,955	100.00%	30,170	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Drug	11,184	37.07%
Property	14,365	47.61%
Aggravated Assualt	1,238	4.10%
Violent	2,181	7.23%
Sex	1,202	3.98%
TOTAL	30,170	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	3,423	62.24%	464	37.94%	3,887	57.82%
White	2,035	37.00%	748	61.16%	2,783	41.40%
Hispanic	23	.42%	9	.74%	32	.48%
Native American	4	.07%	2	.16%	6	.09%
Asian	11	.20%	0	.00%	11	.16%
Data Unavailable	4	.07%	0	.00%	4	.06%
TOTAL	5,500	100.00%	1,223	100.00%	6,723	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Drug	4,400	65.45%
Property	1,672	24.87%
Aggravated Assault	26	.39%
Violent	563	8.37%
Sex	62	.92%
TOTAL	6,723	100.00%